

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 20 OCTOBER 2009

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2009/40

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 10th November 2009

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 10th November 2009. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;

 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

				SCHEI		Part	Appn.	*Category
Tariff	Ditif.C				Name and Address	II Ref.	Ref. No.	of
Item I	Description of G	oods			of Applicant	Kei.	No.	Appn.
F	CURRENT APPROVAL: Plastic container, cone shaped, with solid twisted inner, designed to hold two separate liquids, maximum capacity not exceeding 60ml REQUESTED APPROVAL: Beverage shot glasses, of plastics, including a glass which is divided down its centre, into two compartments 3 ply laminated fabric, comprising warp knit fabric of loop pile, polyurethane foam, tricot warp knit fabric					99	302029A	v v
H				ncluding a glass which is divided down	Independent Liquor NZ Ltd C/- Force Logistics Ltd PO Box 204321 Highbrook 2161 AUCKLAND	99	302784Ј	
					DAA Holdings Ltd trading as Foamalone C/- DSV Air & Sea Ltd PO Box 53113 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	302624J	A
' Category of	f Application:	A CE IM MS RUC S SMI SS V W	-	General Approval Capital Equipment Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs Special Situation Variation of Existing Concession Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition	11.7			

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of October 2009.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 40) 2009

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third
- Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved

	TT 100		D		Part	D 6	TI CC .:	
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From	ve To
	Item	Description of Goods	Nominai	rici.	Kei.	NO.	FIOIII	10
A	3402.90.00	ZOK 27 gas turbine cleaner	Free	Free	99	302758K	8/09	
1	6210.10.02)	Disposable, medical, industrial or hygiene protective-wear of non-woven fabrics	Free	Free	99	302755E	8/09	
	6307.90.28)							
	6505.90.00)							
A	6306.22.00	Shelters, with removable floor clips, and poles, of a total weight not	Free	Free	99	302751B	8/09	
		exceeding 8kg, designed for use as a shower or toilet						
A	6306.22.00	Shelter, clamshell shaped free standing, sewn in floor, mesh pockets, poles,	Free	Free	99	302752L	8/09	
		of a width not exceeding 2.9m and length not exceeding 1.6m						
A	6306.22.00	Shelter, fully enclosed, beach type, having tub flooring and poles, of a	Free	Free	99	302753J	8/09	
		width not exceeding 3.9m and length not exceeding 4.5m						
A	6306.22.00	Tents, polyester and/or nylon, with configurated poles of either alloy or	Free	Free	99	302746F	8/09	
		reinforced plastic, total gross weight not exceeding 4.5kg						
A	7616.99.90	Concealed radiant/convective passive chilled beam system	Free	Free	99	302680K	6/09	
A	8419.81.00	Food smokers, commercial, electrical	Free	Free	99	302744K	8/09	
4	8479.89.00	Direct metal laser-sintering machine	Free	Free	99	302754G	8/09	
A	8516.32.00	Hair straighteners and accessories, being stands, holders, bags, pouches,	Free	Free	99	302684B	7/09	
		cases, whether imported separately or packaged together, regardless of						
		tariff classification						
X	8702.10.00	Buses, not exceeding 8.5 metres in length, for the transport of 20 or more seated	Free	Free	99	302686J	6/09	
		passengers, (including the driver)						
X	9403.81.00)	Draw units made of cane, osier, bamboo or similar vegetable material	Free	Free	99	302730K	7/09	
	9403.89.00)							
4	9603.40.00	Automotive glazing dauber	Free	Free	99	302756C	8/09	

THIRD SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From	ve To
6306.22.00	Tents 4.5kg				302289H		
8702.10.00	Buses metres				302686J		
9403.81.00) 9403.82.00)	Drawer materials		••		302730K		

FOURTH SCHEDULE

Applications for Concessions Declined

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Ref. No.
42.02	Articles of a kind normally carried in the pocket or in the handbag being any or all of the following: purses, keyholders, wallets and billfolds	302750D

	CE	_	Capital Equipment
	GT	_	Goods in Transit
	IM	_	Inputs to Manufacturing - 1

Α

- Inability to Supply Manufacturers' Samples MS

RUC Revocation of Unused Concession Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs

S SMI Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs

General Approval

SS V Special Situation

Variation of Existing Concession X Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of October 2009.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



Category of Approval: